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(b) if so, the decision taken thereon?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a)
The question is being ~x.mined in all it. implications.

(bl Does not arise.

Energy Produced in Tarapore Reactor

541. SHRI BASWANT: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) how many Megawatts of energy is being produced in Tarap,>re Reactor: and

(b) the reaS"ns for tile stoprage of TarapJre Atomic Plant during some time past?

THE PRIME MINISTFR, MINISTER
OF FINANCE, MINISTFR OF ATOMIC
ENERGY AND MINISTER OF Pl.AN-NING (SHRIMATl INDIRA GANDHI):
(a) During October 1909, 128 million units of electricity were rroduced.

(b) The supply during the pre·commissioning period had necessarily to be intermittent as the reactors had (0 be shut off on different occasions for intcnsh'e checking. Sorn~ in!erruptillll of power supply occurred in August 1969 due to breakdown in the Switchyal'd "perated and maintained by lhe Maharashtra State Electricity Board. This breakdown was primarily due to saline pollution and humil atmosphere.

India's Importo

512. SHRI MANIBHAI .I. PATEL:
Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken a decision for allowing ao increase in imports;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor: and
(c) the criteru. for selecting the parties and industrial concerns "'hiLh will be allowed such incrt'ased imports and the details about the items to be impOrted according to this decision?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI
CHOWDHARY RAM SEWAK>: (a> 10
(c). In fonnulating the import policy, item-

wise scrutiny is undertaken, in consultation with the technical authorities concerned, to ensure that import is allowed only in respect of those items which are not manufoctured in the country and are essentially required.
Representations for the grant of licences for higher values or for a chang in the item-wise import policy are considered by th~

Committee set up by the Government which include technical advisers. These Committee examine each case on its merit., wi h a view to allow essential import for maximising production.

Direct contact by the I"dian External Affairs Minister with Heads of

Foreign States

543. SHRI MANIBHAI J. PATEL:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whet he" certain Members of Parliament have protested to the Prime Miolister against the Foreign Minister's establishing direct conlnets with Heads of States and thereby alienating the sympathy which h,s counter-parts would have in those countries;
and

(bl if so, Government's reaction there- to?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a)
No, Sir. Only one Member of Parliament has written to the Prime Minister on this subject.

(b) Ministers, while visiting foreign countries at the invitation of their Governments, very often call on the Heads of Government/State as a matter of courtes;
which is a ",ell recognised diplomatic practice.
It is all the more 50 in the case of the Foreign Minister who may have to discuss matters of bilateral and intelnational importance.

Pak. ReadlDeu for Talks with 111411.

544. SHRI MANIBHAI J. PATEL:
SHRI R. BARUA :
SHRI N. K. SOMANI:
SHRI HUKAM CHAND

KACHWAI:
SHRI S. K TAPURIAH ;
SHRIMATI SUSHILA

ROHATGI'
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SHRI PREM CHAND VERMA.
SHRI PRAKASH VIR

SHASTRI:
SHRI HIMATSINGKA :
SHRI N. R. LASKAR :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan is now prepared for bilateral talks India:
and

(b) if so, the concrete steps which have been taken both by India and Pakistan in this regard ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a)
Although some statements have been made by the Pakistani Minister of Information in the U.N. General Assembly Pakistan does not appear prepared for bilateral talks without any conditions.

(b) India has proposed several times to hold unconditional talks with Pakistan on all Indo-Pak problems. Prime Minister also wrote to President Yahya Khan suggesting the setting up of a bilateral body at which all Indo-Pak questions could be di;cussed.
There has been no satisfactory responst from Pakistan.

",f.""." "f~~Tt'llf ij """,1 ItO)
~T.;rfCf q~'IIlT

545. "1) ITo "To f~T<): 'fliT
$I,,"" "';,,) ll~ <I<lTil 'fiT ~T ItO~lt f1f.

(ItO) 'flfT ~r~JfgOf ~r"CfTOflf q "Ofif;l
"'T q~;: ... r~ if; fu~ ~tf OfTif; ~,f[ trTlf)"
JT~T r'ti~T 'frTelT "'T q'Tlf);;r... r"'lfT
;;rlirT ~ ;

(l;!f) lfr~ 61, ('f) "if err... ~1 it r~
'I0f'ti1 't 'nTelT ~T ('f"lT r"'('fit ;a''fT)~ gO:
1A''h r'fcri\' 'fOfif;'l 'fiT '1~)",rff "'T lit ;

(II) "lfT lf~ ~" ~ r", 1A'1'ff'~
'1~Iel,foqlfT q;) ;a''ffll)j 'f~!aHf"llfT "'I '1Of ... T
q S["p;fr~"'(fT ~'fi' ~,toffT ~ 1A'1lclH 'I,
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I'") qf,=, ~t, ~) ~~ !fIH tfiH~'T ~ ?

Sftf'''' Jl<!il' r"", ".m, 'If~ ~fuf
""'II ,,'n lfnr.n ";:'11 ('IlT"(f) tr.cr'T
ITht1): (if;) ;iff, "11:1 I

("1') ~ (q). S[~"I i':I "lB' :ao€t I

Manall-Leh Road

517. SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Manali-Leh road has been completed :

(b) if so, whether it has heen opened for traffic: and

(c) the total co,t thereof?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE AND
STEEL AND HEAVY ENGINEERING
(SHRI SWARAN SINGH): (,,) A fair whether 3 ton road has be,n established from Manali to Leh. However. construction aod completion of a number of protective works and temporary bridges is in progress.

(b) The load is open to limited trallic.
(c) As some works are still in progress, it is not feasible to give the t,'tal cost of construe!ion of the road. Upto the end of July 69, an expenditure of Rs. 971.76 lakhs has been incurred on the construction of this road.

Aems and Ammunition recehed by Pakistan from other Countries

54~. SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA JHA :
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of foreign arms and ammunition received by Pakistan from foreign countries uptill now; and

(b) the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE AND
STEEL AND HEAVY ENGINEERING
(SHRI SWARAN SINGH): (a) The quantum of arms and ammunition received by Pakistan from various countries has been brouhgt to the notice of the House, from time to time. Information rcgardioa supplies by U.S.A. and China was given on 13th November, 1969, in reply to Un starred Question No. 431. Certain additional information relatins to the types of military equipmcot

